
Notes uzd Brief Reports 
State-Chartered Credit 
Unions in 1957* 

In a year marked in its second half 
by a general decline in business con- 
ditions, the total assets of State- 
chartered credit unions exceeded $2 
billion for the first time and stood at 
$2,021 million on December 31, 1957 
(table 1). The absolute gain in total 

Table 1 .-Development of State-char- 
tered credit unions. 192547 

Number 01 
credit unions 

Year -- 

Active 

---l-- 
1925-e-v 419 176 108,000 
1929-.-- 974 838 264,908 
1931--.- 1,500 1,244 286,143 
1932mm.e 1,612 1,472 301,119 
1933-me. 2,016 1,772 359,646 
1934---- 2,450 2,028 427,097 
1935ee.m 2,600 2,122 623,132 
1936-m-e 3,490 2,734 854,475 
1937.-e- 3,792 3,128 1,055,736 
1938..-. 4,299 3,977 1,236,826 

1939--e 4,782 4,677 1,459,377 145,803,444 
1940-m-m 5,267 5,175 1,700,390 180,649,090 
1941-e-m 5,663 5,506 1,907,694 216,557,977 
1942-e-e 5,622 5,400 1.797.084 221,114,S49 
1943---- 5,285 5,124 1,721,240 22X%,314,723 
1944-e.. 4,993 4,907 1,629,706 253,663,658 
1945-e-e 4,923 4,858 1,626,364 281,524,015 
1946.--- 5,003 4,954 1,717,616 322,082,553 
1947.-- 5,155 5,097 1,893,944 380,751,106 
1948.--- 5,273 5,271 2 120,708 443,049,653 

1949-w-v 5,427 
1950-m-e 5,602 
1951---- 5,381 
1952-e-e 6,362 
1953-e-e 7,096 
1954.--- 7,814 
1955..-- 8,387 
1956--e 8,901 
1957.-- 9,463 

5,402 2,271,115 
5,535 2,482,539 
5,886 2,732.495 
6,324 3,035,046 
6,986 3,380,121 
7,713 3,756,852 
8,258 4,121,421 
8,763 4,548,617 
9,335 4,963,813 

610,726,465 
599,165,879 
693.613,296 
853,709,783 

1,040,874,593 
1,237,175.567 
1,476,014,239 
1,741,742,069 
3,021,144,713 

-- 

P 
_- 

--- 

- -__ 

Assets 

.iE5 343 
31:416:072 
35,496,665 
40,212,112 
47,964.068 
73.659,146 
97,087,995 

117,672,392 

1 Data not available. 

assets - $279.4 million -was greater 
than that for the preceding year, but 
the percentage increase was less than 
that in 1956-16 percent in compari- 
son with 18 percent. 

An increase of 415,200 in member- 
ship during 1957 brought the total 
number of members of the State- 
chartered credit unions to almost 5 
million on December 31, a gain of 9.1 
percent. Members’ shareholdings ex- 
ceeded $1.7 billion at the end of 1957 
-16 percent more than in December 

* Prepared by Ronald M. Gardner, Statis- 
tics and Reports Branch, Bureau of Federal 
Credit Unions. 
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1956-and their average savings ad- 
vanced from $323 at the end of 1956 
to $344. Loans outstanding to mem- 
bers went up 29 percent in 1957 
and totaled $1,531 million at the end 
of the year; the increase from the 
amount outstanding a year earlier was 
slightly more than a quarter of a 
billion dollars. 

The trend in the rate of dividends 
paid to members of State-chartered 
credit union continued upward in 
1957. Because no data are reported 
on the number of share dollars eli- 
gible for dividends, a precise dividend 
rate is not available, even on a na- 
tional basis. In relation, however, to 
the average amount of shares testi- 
mated shareholdings at midyear), 
dividends paid in 1957 averaged 3.49 
percent, compared with averages of 
3.42 percent in 1956 and 3.40 percent 
in 1955. It appears, therefore, that 
members of the State-chartered credit 
unions received, on the average, a 
somewhat higher rate of return on 
their shareholdings in 1957 than in 
earlier years: the situation is compar- 
able with that in other savings insti- 

tutions, where dividends and interest 
rates have likewise moved up. 

Data on the State-chartered credit 
unions have been reported annually 
to the Bureau of Federal Credit Un- 
ions, beginning with reports for 1952, 
by the officials responsible for the su- 
pervision of credit unions operating 
under State charters. Credit unions 
of this type were operating during 
1957 in 44 States, the District of 
Columbia, and Puerto Rico. Four 
States - Delaware, Nevada, South 
Dakota, and Wyoming-had not en- 
acted a credit union law by the end 
of 1957. 

These credit unions have had a 
substantial growth in the 5 years 
from December 1952 to December 
1957. The number of active credit 
unions operating under State char- 
ters increased from 6,362 to 9,463-a 
gain of 48.7 percent. Membership in- 
creased 63.5 percent, and total assets 
and members’ shareholdings more 
than doubled. 

The 1957 reports were the first 
substantially complete reports made 
by the 46 jurisdictions with provi- 
sions for chartering credit unions. A 
few jurisdictions did not report, how- 
ever, on certain items, principally 
membership, income, and dividends. 

Table 2.-Total amount of loans and amount of real estate loans made by 
State-chartered credit unions, 25 States, 19.57 1 

Loans outstanding, end of year 

state 
Total Secured by 

real estate 

Total..-...--.-.--..--.--~--- $1,125,795,004 

Alabama. _._________________ ____ 
California- _ _ ._______________ ____ 

26.405,531 

Colorado. __.________.______.____ 
147,604.938 

Florida ._______ ______.___________ 
29.233.295 
28.928.698 

Iowa.---.---..--_----------.----’ 
Kansas __________________________ / 

35,010.344 

Maine _._________________________ 
138, w& 4$ 

Massachusetts _..______._________ 111: 088: 514 
Michigan ..____________ _________ 135.793,594 
Minnesota ..___ _______ _________ 75,119,122 
Mississippi ___. -_- _____.._____. -_ 1,854,717 
Missouri 4 _____ _.___________ -.__ 68,928.648 

New Hampshire j ..________..____ 5,209,rx)7 
North Dakota ___.____.______. -__ 5.544.910 
Ohio.~..-~~~~.-.-~~~~.-~~~~~-~-- 93.9X8.450 
Oklahoma.-.-..--.-.------------’ 15,653.406 
Oregon.--..~~.~..~~~~~~~~~~~~~-~ 14.070.010 
Rhode Island..- ______ __________ 38.604.389 
Tennessee.-- _ _ _._____ -_.- _______ 27,317,896 
Trxas.------..----..----.------- 66,390,273 
Utah.---.---..-----.-.-------.-. 19,181.649 
Vprrnont.----..-.--..------..---! 2,144,149 
W~hington.----.-----.--------- 34,239,897 
West Virginia .._____________.___ 2.225.583 
Wisconsin _____._________________ 118,975,965 

$264,677,369 

2,615.526 
22.257,691 

2,948,528 
2.594129 
5,018,475 
1,860.362 

4,371 
51.410.050 
32.821,882 
30.205.579 

287,138 
13,018,697 

2, g, ;g 
11,254: 432 

554,147 
1.008.770 

22,096,311 
4.912.964 
3.890,916 
2,468,7x4 

284,727 
3,029.WS 

238,902 
46,773,229 

- 
I -- 

-- 

-- 

- 

Loans made during year 

-i- 
Total 

2 $1,172,379. OM) 

35.672.959 
141,528,438 

34.562.876 
39.596814 
38.670.089 
23.235,395 

3,87l,14i 
(3) 

144.768,808 
(9 
1.753,695 
(9 

(9 
Z&425,359 

122.787,333 
(9 

14,917,896 
?1.130,430 

21:900:768 9?912 321 

(9 
43,872,424 

2,585,517 
80,420,649 

_- 

Secured by 
real estate 

~$67,600,000 

I:] 
1,038,756 

(9 
1,559,098 

(3) 
.-_______._____-_ 

(9 
3,332,611 

(286 687 
(9 ' 

g; 
408,959 

5.202, 592 

'"1' 605 774 
1:096:300 

(3) 
1,568,OlQ 

8 475 940 . 1 

1 Stlrtcs reporting on real estate loans. Datit :are 
for calendar year, unless otherwise noted. 

2 Includes estimate for States not reporting. 

3 Datn not reportad. 
4 Fiscal yeu ended Sept. 30. 
8 Fix\1 yew ended June 30. 
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Data for the nonreported items were 
estimated by the Bureau and included 
in the totals for all States. No esti- 
mates were made for nonreporting ac- 
tive credit unions, which numbered 
128 and represented 1.4 percent of 
the total number of active State- 
chartered credit unions at the end of 
1957. 

Reports from 27 of the 46 jurisdic 
tions indicate that their State credit 
union law permitted loans on real 
estate mortgages. In 16 other juris- 
dictions, the law was silent with re- 
spect to this type of loan, and in only 
three States - Idaho, Illinois, and 
New Jersey-were real estate loans 
expressly forbidden. Nine of the 16 

States with no specific provisions con- 
cerning real estate loans in their 
credit union laws reported some ac- 
tivity in this area in 1957. In the 
25 States that furnished information 
on real estate loans during 1957, total 
loans outstanding at the end of the 
year amounted to $1,125.8 million. 
Almost $264.7 million-or nearly one- 
fourth the total-was secured by real 
estate (table 2). 

Data on the operations of the State- 
chartered credit unions in 1957 are 
shown in table 3 for each of the 46 
jurisdictions with a State credit union 
law. As in earlier years, Illinois had 
the largest number of active credit 
unions - 1,448 - and Wisconsin was 

second with 710. California, Michi- 
gan, Missouri, and Ohio also reported 
more than 500 active credit unions op- 
erating under State charter. Three 
States had more than 400,000 credit 
union members-California (422,816)) 
Illinois (691,634) , and Massachusetts 
(403,687). Of total assets of $2,021 
million held by all credit unions, Illi- 
nois had almost 15 percent ($290 
million), and California, Massachu- 
setts, Michigan, and Wisconsin each 
reported more than $150 million. Illi- 
nois reported that $8.3 million was 
paid in dividends; California, $5.2 
million; Michigan, $4.7 million: and 
Wisconsin, $4.1 million. 

Summary data on credit unions op- 

Table 3.-Operations of State-chartered credit unions, by State, 1957 

T 
Number of 

credit unions 

i i 

:umtvx 01 
members 

AC- 
tive 

T- 

-- 
Total,1956 I-.---.. _..._.. 8,901 8,763 4.548,617 $1,276,979,33G $1,471,341,255 $82,689,526 
Total,1957’...w-- _...... 9,463 9,335 4,963,813 1,530,988,859 1,708,531,211 96,702,617 -- 

Alnhama- _ ._._.. __.- ..__ 
Arizon~..........~...~~~ 
Ark:tnsas- ____ ____ --_ ___ 
California. _ __- .___. ____ 
Colorado.-...-.-.- .____ 
Cohnecticut... ____.____. 
District of Columbia..--- 
Florida..-.~.~--~.~.--~-- 
Georgia ______.____..____. 
Idaho 3 _.._________._____ 

1927 
1929 
1931 
1927 
1931 
1939 
1932 
1929 
1925 
1935 

131 

2 
571 
128 
159 

18 

z: 
50 

131 
46 
52 

571 
128 
159 

2:: 
2 170 

47 

78,767 26,405,531 
13.041 3,514,033 
13,517 2.541,715 

422,816 147.604,936 
76,728 29,233,295 
44,655 10,389,833 
20,136 3,675,171 

100,510 28,928,698 
74,489 21,797,997 

5,845 921,391 

3: , ;;; I ;;; 

3:113:671 
149,800,585 

29.922.137 
13,748,566 

4.009.510 
““,;;~r;;; 

8601362 

1,149.028 
66,291 

122,140 
6.559,806 
1,222.016 

379,054 
326.651 

1,957.088 
1,112,412 

22,815 

Illinois __.________._ _-_._ 
Indiana 6 _________.___.._ 
Iowa._-.--.-.----.------ 
Kansas- _________________ 
Kentucky 6 ._.___________ 
Louisiana- _ _ ___- ________ 
Maine’________ ____ -___ 
Maryland- __ _ _ _ _ ___ _ _ _ _- 
Massachusetts _____ .____ 
Michigan ._______________ 

1925 
1923 
1925 
1929 
1922 

:i% 
1929 
1909 
1925 

1,448 
161 
300 
182 
130 
101 

13 
47 

478 
566 

1.396 
161 
300 
177 
130 

Ei 
47 

478 
559 

691,634 

18 301 
69:456 

$1 
12,379 
50,391 

403,687 
347,274 

190,389,634 261.017,795 15,421.433 
24,444.175 29,235.747 1,5QO.267 
35,010,344 40.038.394 1,976,432 
18.856,485 22.577.802 689,943 
16.212,375 18,980,125 1,132.217 

9.911.535 10,465,803 695,457 
3,425,506 3.597.333 234,047 

13.652,475 13.151,073 844,435 
111,088,514 135,146.165 13,149,154 
135,793,594 149,000,506 6,366,754 

Minnesota _______________ 1925 
Mississippi ______________ 1924 
Missouri ’ .______________ 1927 
Montana ____.___________ 1929 
Nebraska ________________ 1919 
New Hampshire 6 .______ 1921 
Now Jersey _______.______ 1924 
New Mexico _____ .___ -._ 1945 
New York __.____________ 1913 
North Csrollna. _________ 1915 

402 

5z 

3’: 
75 
48 

i2 

‘xi: 
23p; 

30: 225 
16,167 
f;, 552 

159.177 
79,715 

‘;J$;~; 

tG$$ 

9,506:967 
5,209,007 
4,190.197 
2,051.820 

36,782.104 
17,275,462 

7;3;3”,Q$ 

86@$ 

11,066:124 
2,996,940 

12.951,226 
1,879.300 

41.697.644 
18.840,312 

“,!;;,;I,” 

3,“;;:;;; 

434:563 
192,427 
591,486 

39,713 
3,760.042 
1,316,722 

North Dakota ___________ 
Ohio--_--_-.._-_-.------ 
Oklahoma.-.------...--- 
Oreg0n.. __._ _ ____ __.-___ 
Pennsylv’snia ________ -___ 
Puerto Rico 5---- ________ 
Rhode Island..- ____ -.__- 
South Carolina a-.-- ____ 
Tennessee-.. ___.________ 
Texas-----.-----.------- 

18,658 

234g5 
35,075 
79,826 
52,000 
95,989 

8,180 
81,171 

186,705 

5,544,910 
%$;S;AS; 

14:0~0:010 
16.335.339 

9,007,821 
3; I m; I ;g 

27:317:896 
66,390,273 

7,210.540 
104,;84;,;;; 

14,637:489 
21,461,841 

7.951,464 
33,869,762 

1,9!24,223 
31,959,190 
69,478,266 

265,057 

~%~% 
‘804: 799 

lJ;;&; 

3,259:879 
5fi, 926 

1,045.918 
1,763,210 

Utah .___-___._________-_ 1915 
Vermont-. _--__ __ __ __ ___ 1941 
Virginia-.. ._______ _____ 1921 
Washington-.. _________ 1933 
West Virginia-. ________ 1925 
Wisconsin.. ._.--.__-_. 1913 

44,952 
12,276 

11’; 108 
7:7s3 

314,622 

19,181,649 19,143,579 
2,144,149 2.224,822 
9,749,430 9,602,030 

34,239,897 38,592,953 
2,225.583 1,696,909 

118,975,9fi5 139,803,600 

“!f, ;;; 

548’060 
2,004:028 

91,081 
9,377,937 

- - 

T 
Tot rl Set Dividends 
nsscts csrnings on shwes 

--___ 
$46,370,9S5 

55,468.889 
i1,741,742,069 $68,853,604 
2,021,144,713 87,870.813 

9 

_- 

- 

35,335.746 1.766.357 
3,878,567 674,316 
3,448.335 135,286 

172,953,868 7,726,153 
34,859,981 1,574.127 
15,174,727 275,287 

4.754,546 199,439 
36,308.995 1,816,201 
28,473,384 a 1,890,205 

996,067 46,938 

289.371,lQl 
32,654,565 
45.167.651 
25.201.689 
21,437,515 
12.334,078 

4,344,152 
16,660,269 

163,968,839 
169.507,416 

11,982,280 

1?43,551 
l;j76,077 

1 
(4, 
‘i31,292 

670,603 

830 724 9 3 

9;,;;;,:g 

91”:;;;:;;; 

‘p&38’ 

13:960:105 
2.195,360 

49.675.841 
23,064.247 

3,014,371 
106,217 

2,355.534 
47,214 

653,576 
236,820 
484,695 

91,129 
1,969.710 

938,671 

7.762,315 
122.035,955 

18,780,750 
16,49 712 

7t 25,5 ,177 
10,034,976 
52,568.436 

2,292,963 
35.850,809 
78,477,338 

207,268 

QiTp303 
803.033 

a 982,418 
101,327 

1,810.816 
idi 

I:dE9,008 
3,830,178 

21,598,032 
2,475,565 

12,G30,271 
44,416,372 

2.551,626 
153.857,844 

1,009,515 
110,708 

2%7 056 
‘1291273 

6,165,714 

1,238,913 
106,329 

95,495 
5J;~z~~ 

283: 229 
148,384 

1.070.305 
(9 

24,256 

8,319,056 
(9 
1.278,576 

723,406 

l:1lo9 488 
514:16Jl 

!/730,023 

2,438,334 
77,611 

2,3;;~~ 

4;;:;; 

375:933 

P249 438 
‘638:945 

91,339 
3,481,507 
(4, 
’ ‘508,054 

664,283 

14)015 642 

Pl33’473 
2:934:029 

685,607 
51,811 

?368 562 
’ 78’130 

4,114:ioa 

1 Includes estimates for data not reported. 
2 Estimated. 
3 Data furnished by State Credit Union League. 
’ Data not reported. 

Bulletin, November 1958 

6 Fiscal ended June 30. year 
6 Includes data for 1 credit union a8 of Oct. 31. 
7 Fiscal ended Sept. 30. year 
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Table k-selected data on State- 
chartered and Federal credit union 
operations, 1952 and 1957 

[Amounts in thousands] 

Item 1952 I 1957 

All credit unions 

Number in operntion----.-.. 
Number reporting __....._... 
Number of members .._..__.. 

18,198 
18,070 

9,8X,502 

Amount ofkxmsoutstanding. $985,045 ‘$2,788,308 
Paid-in share capital I..._.. -. 1,308,948 3,297,722 
Reserves.................~... 59,440 165,257 
Totslsssets .__. -__.-.-.-__.-_ 1,5:!,;;“, 3.809,913 
Net eernings .._.__..._.____.. 
Dividends paid on shares. _. 35:144 

166,095 
109,521 

- 

State-chartered 
credit unions 

-__ 

Number in operation- _._.... 
Numbor reporting.... ..__... 
Number of memhors __.._ -... 

Amount of loans ontstsnding. $569,982 $1,530,989 
Paid-in share capital I.___.___ 711,574 1,708,531 
Reserves..--.-...-...-------- 
Total assets.-.......-------.- 

8;y; / 2 o;yoq35 

Net earnings..-...- . ..___._._ 25:967 ’ 87:871 
Dividends paid on shares-... 18,547 55,489 

Federal credit unions 

Number in operation.- __..__ 5,925 8,735 
Number reporting. __.-.-_ .-. 5,925 8,735 
Numberofmembers.. ..__.. 2,853,241 4,897,689 

Amount of loans outstanding.. $415,062 $1.257,319 
Paid-in share capital . .._ .__. 597,374 1,589,191 
Reserves....--~...~~-.---..-. 20,561 68,555 
Totalassets....~..~.........~ 662,409 1,788,768 
Netearnings.---.-...- --_ 23,426 78,224 
Dividends paid on shares.--. 16,596 54,032 

1 Excludes members’ deposits amounting to 
$47,299,000 in 1952 and $83,918,000 in 1957. 

erating under State or Federal char- 
ter appear in table 4. At the end of 
1957 the number of active credit un- 
ions in the United States, its Terri- 
tories, and its possessions exceeded 
18,000, and membership in these 
groups was near the lo-million mark. 
Savings (shares) in State and Fed- 
eral credit unions amounted to $3.3 
billion, and members’ deposits, ac- 
cepted under some State laws but 
not under the Federal law, added an- 
other $84 million. Assets of all credit 
unions exceeded $3.8 billion at the 
end of 1957, and loans to members 
amounted to nearly $2.8 billion. 

The State-chartered credit unions 
made up 52 percent of all credit un- 
ions in operation at the end of 1957. 
Their assets represented 53 percent 
of all credit-union assets, and the 
number of members was equal to 
slightly more than half the total for 
all credit unions. 
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